precedent by the Long Stop Date of 25 November 2021 as required under the SPA (which has not been extended),

the SPA in relation to the proposed disposal was terminated accordingly.

Balance sheet disclosures

The major classes of assets and liabilities of MPL classified as held for sale as at 31 December are as follows:

31 December

2020
1 January

2020

  S$’000 S$’000

  (restated)

Right-of-use assets  159 445

Inventories  465 830

Trade and other receivables  502 1,322

Prepayments and advances  52 40

Cash at bank and on hand  115 156

Total assets  1,293 2,793

Provisions  61 126

Trade and other payables  1,049 1,650

Lease liabilities  165 452

Other liabilities  451 508

Total liabilities  1,726 2,736

Advanced Systems Automation Limited   •   Annual Report 2021   •   Page 34

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

9. DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS AND DISPOSAL GROUP CLASSIFIED AS ASSETS HELD FOR SALE (CONT’D)

Restatement of comparative information

   The balance sheet of the Group has been restated for the effects of 9(c) as follow:

31 December 2020

Previously

reported Restated Adjustment
 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Intangible assets 2,590 – (2,590)

Property, plant and equipment 7,008 – (7,008)

Right-of-use assets 895 159 (736)

Inventories 1,060 465 (595)

Trade and other receivables 4,575 502 (4,073)

Prepayments and advances and tax recoverable 220 52 (168)

Cash at bank and on hand 2,840 115 (2,725)

Total assets 19,188 1,293 (17,895)

Provisions 61 61 –

Trade and other payables 2,420 1,049 (1,371)

Bank overdraft 797 – (797)

Lease liabilities 491 165 (326)

Other liabilities 4,354 451 (3,903)

Total liabilities 8,123 1,726 (6,397)

Income statement disclosures

The results of MPL and ASAM for the years ended 31 December are presented as follows:

   Group

  2021
31 December

2020

  S$’000 S$’000

   restated

Revenue  57 2,965

Cost of sales  (47) (2,379)

Gross profit  10 586

Other income  6 609

Selling and marketing costs  (24) (421)

Research and development costs  (16) (453)

General and administrative costs  (18) (1,040)

Finance costs, net  – (24)

Gain on disposal of subsidiary  575 (702)

Other expenses, net  – (262)

Gain/(loss) before tax from discontinued operation  533 (1,707)

[…]

precedent by the Long Stop Date of 25 November 2021 as required under the SPA (which has not been extended),

the SPA in relation to the proposed disposal was terminated accordingly.

Balance sheet disclosures

The major classes of assets and liabilities of MPL classified as held for sale as at 31 December are as follows:

31 December

2020
1 January

2020

  S$’000 S$’000

  (restated)

Right-of-use assets  159 445

Inventories  465 830

Trade and other receivables  502 1,322

Prepayments and advances  52 40

Cash at bank and on hand  115 156

Total assets  1,293 2,793

Provisions  61 126

Trade and other payables  1,049 1,650

Lease liabilities  165 452

Other liabilities  451 508

Total liabilities  1,726 2,736

Advanced Systems Automation Limited   •   Annual Report 2021   •   Page 34

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

9. DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS AND DISPOSAL GROUP CLASSIFIED AS ASSETS HELD FOR SALE (CONT’D)

Restatement of comparative information

   The balance sheet of the Group has been restated for the effects of 9(c) as follow:

31 December 2020

Previously

reported Restated Adjustment
 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Intangible assets 2,590 – (2,590)

Property, plant and equipment 7,008 – (7,008)

Right-of-use assets 895 159 (736)

Inventories 1,060 465 (595)

Trade and other receivables 4,575 502 (4,073)

Prepayments and advances and tax recoverable 220 52 (168)

Cash at bank and on hand 2,840 115 (2,725)

Total assets 19,188 1,293 (17,895)

Provisions 61 61 –

Trade and other payables 2,420 1,049 (1,371)

Bank overdraft 797 – (797)

Lease liabilities 491 165 (326)

Other liabilities 4,354 451 (3,903)

Total liabilities 8,123 1,726 (6,397)

Income statement disclosures

The results of MPL and ASAM for the years ended 31 December are presented as follows:

   Group

  2021
31 December

2020

  S$’000 S$’000

   restated

Revenue  57 2,965

Cost of sales  (47) (2,379)

Gross profit  10 586

Other income  6 609

Selling and marketing costs  (24) (421)

Research and development costs  (16) (453)

General and administrative costs  (18) (1,040)

Finance costs, net  – (24)

Gain on disposal of subsidiary  575 (702)

Other expenses, net  – (262)

Gain/(loss) before tax from discontinued operation  533 (1,707)

Income tax expense  – (1)

Gain/(loss) from discontinued operation, net of tax  533 (1,708)

Advanced Systems Automation Limited   •   Annual Report 2021   •   Page 35

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

9. DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS AND DISPOSAL GROUP CLASSIFIED AS ASSETS HELD FOR SALE(CONT’D)

Restatement of comparative information

The consolidated income statement has been restated for the effects of 9(c) as follow:

31 December 2020

Previously

reported
Restated

Adjustment

 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Revenue 17,093 2,965 (14,128)

Cost of sales (12,871) (2,379) 10,492

Gross profit 4,222 586 (3,636)

Other income 777 609 (168)

Selling and marketing costs (1,218) (421) 797

Research and development costs (453) (453) –

General, administrative and other expenses  (4,384) (2,004) 2,380

Finance costs, net (135) (24) 111

Loss before tax from discontinued operation (1,191) (1,707) 516

Income tax expense (163) (1)  (162)

Loss from discontinued operation, net of tax (1,354) (1,708) (354)

Cash flow statement disclosures

The cash flows attributable to MPL is as follows:

 Group

 2021
31 December

2020
1 January

2020

 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

  (restated) (restated)

Operating  (106) 247 (749)

Financing – (288) 150

Net cash outflows (106) (41) (599)

Earnings/(loss) per share disclosures

 Group

 2021
31 December

2020
1 January

2020

 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

  (restated) (restated)

Earnings/(loss) per share from discontinued operations

attributable to owners of the Company (cents per share)

Basic and diluted 0.002 (0.008) (0.004)

[…]

weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the financial year plus the weighted average number of
ordinary shares that would be issued on the conversion of all the dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares
for diluted earnings per share computation respectively.

The following tables reflect the income and share data used in the computation of basic and diluted loss per share for
the year ended 31 December.

  Group

  2021 2020

  S$’000 S$’000

Loss after income tax and attributable to owners of the Company
for basic and diluted loss per share  (244)

(4,803)

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue applicable to
  basic and diluted loss per share  22,324,126,058

22,324,126,058

Advanced Systems Automation Limited   •   Annual Report 2021   •   Page 35

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

9. DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS AND DISPOSAL GROUP CLASSIFIED AS ASSETS HELD FOR SALE(CONT’D)

Restatement of comparative information

The consolidated income statement has been restated for the effects of 9(c) as follow:

31 December 2020

Previously

reported
Restated

Adjustment

 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Revenue 17,093 2,965 (14,128)

Cost of sales (12,871) (2,379) 10,492

Gross profit 4,222 586 (3,636)

Other income 777 609 (168)

Selling and marketing costs (1,218) (421) 797

Research and development costs (453) (453) –

General, administrative and other expenses  (4,384) (2,004) 2,380

Finance costs, net (135) (24) 111

Loss before tax from discontinued operation (1,191) (1,707) 516

Income tax expense (163) (1)  (162)

Loss from discontinued operation, net of tax (1,354) (1,708) (354)

Cash flow statement disclosures

The cash flows attributable to MPL is as follows:

 Group

 2021
31 December

2020
1 January

2020

 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

  (restated) (restated)

Operating  (106) 247 (749)

Financing – (288) 150

Net cash outflows (106) (41) (599)

Earnings/(loss) per share disclosures

 Group

 2021
31 December

2020
1 January

2020

 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

  (restated) (restated)

Earnings/(loss) per share from discontinued operations

attributable to owners of the Company (cents per share)

Basic and diluted 0.002 (0.008) (0.004)

[…]

proposed disposal of the entire issued and paid-up share capital of each of Emerald Precision Engineering Sdn. Bhd.

(“Emerald”), Yumei Technologies Sdn. Bhd. (“Yumei Tech”), Yumei REIT Sdn. Bhd. (“Yumei REIT”) and Pioneer Venture

Pte. Ltd. (“Pioneer”) (the ”Proposed Disposal”).

On 25 November 2021, as the parties were not able to satisfy the conditions precedent by the Long Stop Date of 25

November 2021 as required under the SPA, thus the SPA has accordingly lapsed in accordance with term therein. The

S$1,000,000 refundable deposit was converted into an interest-bearing loan (“Converted Loan”) upon the termination of

SPA.

The Company restated certain balances and transactions previously reported in 2020 financial statements relating to the

termination of the Proposed Disposal :-

Advanced Systems Automation Limited   •   Annual Report 2021   •   Page 61

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

32. COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONT’D)

 31 December 2020

2020 Group
Previously
reported Restated Adjustment

 S$ S$ S$
Balance sheet

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment – 7,008 7,008

Intangible assets 64 2,654 2,590

Right-of-use assets – 736 736

 64 10,398 10,334

Current assets

Inventories – 595 595

Trade and other receivables 95 4,168 4,073

Prepayments and advances 26 83 57

Cash at bank and on hand 259 2,984 2,725

Tax recoverable 2 113 111

 382 7,943 7,561

Assets of disposal group classified as held for sale 19,188 1,293 (17,895)

 19,570 9,236 (10,334)

Current liabilities

Other liabilities 1,528 2,686 1,158

Trade and other payables 11,885 13,256 1,371

Contract liabilities – 68 68

Income tax payable – 6 6

Lease liabilities – 294 294

Bank overdraft – 797 797

Loans and borrowings  – 496 496

 13,413 17,603 4,190

Liabilities directly associated with disposal group
classified as assets held for sale 8,123 1,726 (6,397)

 21,536 19,329 (2,207)

Net current liabilities (1,966) (10,093) (8,127)

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities – 32 32

Loans and borrowings – 1,748 1,748

Deferred tax liabilities  – 427 427

 – 2,207 2,207

Net liabilities

(1,902) (1,902) –

Advanced Systems Automation Limited   •   Annual Report 2021   •   Page 62

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

32. COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONT’D)

 31 December 2020

2020 Group
Previously

reported Restated Adjustment
 S$ S$ S$
Statement of comprehensive income

Continuing operations
Revenue – 14,128 14,128
Cost of sales – (10,492) (10,492)

Gross profit – 3,636 3,636

Other income 69 237 168

Other expenses
   Selling and marketing costs – (797) (797)
   General and administrative costs (2,263) (4,639) (2,376)
   Finance costs, net (229) (340) (111)
   Other expenses (139) (142) (3)

Loss before tax from continuing operations (2,562) (2,045) 517
Income tax credit/(expense) 1 (162) (163)

Loss from continuing operations, net of tax (2,561) (2,207) 354

Discontinued operations
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (1,354) (1,708) (354)

Loss for the year (3,915) (3,915) –

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company
- Loss from continuing operations, net of tax (2,561) (2,207) 354
- Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (2,242) (2,596) (354)

 (4,803) (4,803) –

 31 December 2020

2020 Company
Previously

reported Restated Adjustment
 S$ S$ S$
Balance sheet

Investments in subsidiaries – 13,422 13,422
Assets of disposal group classified as held for sale 13,522 100 (13,422)

Advanced Systems Automation Limited   •   Annual Report 2021   •   Page 62

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

32. COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONT’D)

 31 December 2020

2020 Group
Previously

reported Restated Adjustment
 S$ S$ S$
Statement of comprehensive income

Continuing operations
Revenue – 14,128 14,128
Cost of sales – (10,492) (10,492)

Gross profit – 3,636 3,636

Other income 69 237 168

Other expenses
   Selling and marketing costs – (797) (797)
   General and administrative costs (2,263) (4,639) (2,376)
   Finance costs, net (229) (340) (111)
   Other expenses (139) (142) (3)

Loss before tax from continuing operations (2,562) (2,045) 517
Income tax credit/(expense) 1 (162) (163)

Loss from continuing operations, net of tax (2,561) (2,207) 354

Discontinued operations
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (1,354) (1,708) (354)

Loss for the year (3,915) (3,915) –

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company
- Loss from continuing operations, net of tax (2,561) (2,207) 354
- Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (2,242) (2,596) (354)

 (4,803) (4,803) –

 31 December 2020

2020 Company
Previously

reported Restated Adjustment
 S$ S$ S$
Balance sheet

Investments in subsidiaries – 13,422 13,422
Assets of disposal group classified as held for sale 13,522 100 (13,422)

IPT GENERAL mandate

Appendix 3
Advanced Systems Automation L imited |  ANNUAL REPORT 2021

Advanced Systems Automation Limited   •   Annual Report 2021   •   Page 63

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

33. EVENTS OCCURING AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

1) On 8 April 2022, the Company has entered into an addendum in relation to the loan agreement with a shareholder

dated 31 December 2020 (“Loan Agreement”). The outstanding balance under the Loan Agreement as at 8 April
2022 is S$9,280,335. This includes the S$1,000,000 refundable deposit that was converted into an interest-bearing